
Calgary Assessment Review Board 
DECISION WITH REASONS 

In the matter of the complaint against the property assessment as provided by the Municipal 
Government Act, Chapter M-26, Section 460, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000 (the Act). 

between: 

The Great-West Life Assurance Company (as represented by Altus Group Ltd.), 
COMPLAINANT 

and 

The City Of Calgary, RESPONDENT 

before: 

B. Horrocks, PRESIDING OFFICER 
J. Joseph, BOARD MEMBER 

R. Cochrane, BOARD MEMBER 

This is a complaint to the Calgary Assessment Review Board in respect of a property 
assessment prepared by the Assessor of The City of Calgary and entered in the 2013 
Assessment Roll as follows: 

ROLL NUMBER: 068051705 

LOCATION ADDRESS: 3005 AV SW 

FILE NUMBER: 72665 

ASSESSMENT: $155,180,000 



"'>i!:j/~"-"' ,' -"'. :'. >:_-'' ' -- __ _-_-; 
"PI:l e'2loii8Iini$J 

This complaint was heard on the 22nd day of August, 2013 at the office of the Assessment 
Review Board located at Floor Number 4, 1212-31 Avenue NE, Calgary, Alberta, Boardroom 8 

Appeared on behalf of the Complainant: 

• D. Hamilton (Altus Group Ltd.) 

Appeared on behalf of the Respondent: 

• D. Zhao (City of Calgary) 

Board's Decision in Respect of Procedural or Jurisdictional Matters: 

[1] There were no concerns with the board as constituted. 

[2] Both parties have visited the site. 

[3] The parties have discussed the file. 

[4] There were no preliminary matters. The merit hearing proceeded. 

[5] The parties agreed that all evidence, argument and discussion with respect to cap rate 
from hearing #72662, and all evidence, argument and discussion with respect to market net 
rental rate from hearing #72730, would be carried forward to this hearing. 

Property Description: 

[6] The subject property is a 0.59 acre parcel located in the DT1 Economic Zone in the 
downtown commercial core of Calgary. The site is improved with a 32 storey high rise office 
tower known as the Stock Exchange Tower. The building has a typical floor plate area of 13,500 
square feet (sf) and a total building area of 385,369 sf. In addition to 366,870 sf of office space, 
the building contains 9,012 sf of retail space on the main level and 9,487 sf of retail space on 
the second level. There are 106 parking stalls in an underground parking garage. The building 
was constructed in 1978, is connected to the "Plus 15" network and is classified as A- quality. 

[7] The 2013 assessment was prepared using the Income Approach to Value, with a typical 
office space rental rate of $24.00 per square foot (psf), typical retail space rental rates of $30.00 
and $35.00 psf and parking income of $5,700 per stall. Vacancy and non-recoverable expense 
allowances were deducted. The resulting net operating income was capitalized at the rate of 
6.00% to arrive at an estimate of market value for assessment purposes. 



Issues: 

[8] An assessment amount and an assessment class were identified on the Assessment 
Review Board Complaint form as the matters that apply to the complaint. At the outset of the 
hearing, the Complainant advised that there were three outstanding issues, namely: "office 
space is assessed at $24.00 and should be no more than $23.00", "capitalization rate is 
assessed at 6.00% and should be no less than 6.25%" and ''the 2,087 sf of conference centre 
space located on the second floor is assessed at the rate of $35.00 psf and should be no more 
than $6.00." 

Complainant's Requested Value: $109,900,000 (Complaint Form) 
$142,500,000 (Hearing) 

Board's Decision: 

[9] The 2013 assessment is confirmed at $155,180,000. 

Legislative Authority, Requirements and Considerations: 

The Composite Assessment Review Board (CARB) derives its authority from the Municipal 
Government Act (MGA) RSA 2000, Section 460.1: 

(2) Subject to section 460(11 ), a composite assessment review board has 
jurisdiction to hear complaints about any matter referred to in section 460(5) that 
is shown on an assessment notice for property other than property described in 
subsection(1 )(a). 

MGA requires that 

293(1) In preparing an assessment, the assessor must, in a fair and equitable manner, 

apply the valuation and other standards set out in the regulations, and 

follow the procedures set out in the regulations 

Matters Relating to Assessment and Taxation Regulation (MRAT) requires that 

2 An assessment of property based on market value 

(a) must be prepared using mass appraisal, 

(b) must be an estimate of the value of the fee simple estate in the property, 

and 

(c) must reflect typical market conditions for properties similar to that 
property 

4(1) The valuation standard for a parcel of land is 

(a) market value, or 

(b) if the parcel is used for farming operations, agricultural use value. 



Board's Decision in Respect of Each Matter or Issue: 

Issue: What is the market net rental rate, for A- office space, to be used in the Income 
Approach to value, for determining the market value for assessment purposes 

Complainant's Position: 

[1 0] The Complainant's Disclosure is labelled C-1 (72730). 

[11] The Complainant, at page 54, provided a table titled, 2013 Downtown Office Rental Rate 
Analysis: A- Class, as prepared by the City of Calgary. The lease start dates ranged from July 1, 
2011 to July 1, 2012. The weighted mean lease rate was $22.99. 

[12] The Complainant advised that in LARB 73391 B-2013 the board had "accepted a rental 
rate of $23.00 psf for the A- category based on the weighted average of the full 12 month 
sample". The Complainant requested a rate of $23.00 psf be applied for assessment purposes. 

Respondent's Position: 

[13] The Respondent's Disclosure is labelled R-1(72730). 

[14] The Respondent, at page 84, provided a table titled, 2013 Downtown Office Rental Rate 
Analysis: A- Class (the same table as the Complainant had provided). In addition to leases from 
July 1, 2011 to December 1, 2011 the table contains information on 28 leases signed between 
January 1, 2012 and July 1, 2012. The Respondent noted that the weighted mean for the 2012 
leases only is $24.29 psf, which supports the assessed rate of $24.00 psf. 

[15] The Respondent, at page 91, provided a table titled, 2013 Office A- Class Equity, to 
demonstrate that all A- class offices in the downtown economic zone are equitably assessed 
the same rental rate of $24.00 psf and the same cap rate of 6.00%. 

Board's Decision With Reasons: 

[16] The Board finds that, in a rising market, the 28 leases from the last 6 months provide a 
sufficient sample size and are a better indicator of market value as of June 30, 2012 than the 
full 12 months sample. The weighted mean for the 2012 leases is $24.29 psf which supports the 
assessed rate of $24.00 psf. 

[17) The market net rental rate for A- office space is confirmed at $24.00 psf. 

Issue: What is the market net rental rate for the 2,087 sf of conference space located on the 
second level (Unit 201 )? 

Complainant's Position: 

[18] The Complainant's Disclosure is labelled C-1. 

[19] The Complainant submitted that Unit 201, the Stock Exchange Conference Centre, 
should not be assessed as retail and should be assessed according to its use. 

[20] The Complainant, at tab 4, provided the Income Approach Valuation, as prepared by the 
City, for the Calgary Place Metropolitan Conference Centre, noting the 23,558 sf theatre space 
is assessed at the rate of $6.00 psf. The Complainant submitted that the 2,087 sf of conference 
centre space in the subject property should be equitably assessed at the same rate of $6.00 psf. 



Respondent's Position: 

[21] The Respondent's Disclosure is labelled R-1. 

[22] The Respondent submitted that no evidence has been submitted, by the Complainant, to 
establish comparability to the theatre space in the Calgary Place Metropolitan Centre. The 
Respondent noted the "Met Centre" is 23,000 sf plus or minus over 2 floors, while the subject 
space is only 2,087 sf. The Respondent submitted that the subject space is used exclusively by 
tenants of the Stock Exchange Tower while the "Met Centre" is available to the public. The 
Respondent advised that the Telus Convention Centre is the only other Convention Centre in 
downtown. · 

Board's Decision With Reasons: 

[23] The Board finds the Conference Centre space in the subject property is not retail space, 
and is likely amenity space for the other tenants in the building. Furthermore, it would be 
inappropriate to assign a rental rate of $6.00 psf when there is no evidence to establish 
comparability with the theatre space in the Calgary Place Metropolitan Conference Centre. It 
might be more appropriate to assess the subject space at the office rate of $24.00 psf, but the 
change in total assessment would be insignificant. 

[24] The market net rental rate for the conference space is confirmed at $35.00 psf. 

Issue: What is the capitalization (cap) rate to be applied in the Income Approach to Value, to 
determine the market value of the subject property for assessment purposes? · 

Complainant's Position: 

[25] The Complainant's Disclosure is labelled C-1 (72662). 

[26] The Complainant submitted that all AA and A classified properties in the Downtown 
Economic Zone 1 (DT1) should be assessed using a cap rate of 6.25% as opposed to the 
assessed rate of 6.00%. 

[27] The Complainant, at pages 99 through 109, provided Canada Cap Rate reports 'from 
Colliers International and CB Richard Ellis to demonstrate that A class, Downtown Calgary 
Office space in Q2 2012, was achieving cap rates in the range of 5.50 to 6.00% and 5.75 to 
6.25%, respectively. 

[28] The Complainant, at page 111, provided a table titled, 2013 Downtown Office 
Capitalization Rate Summary, as prepared by the City of Calgary. The table identifies all of the 
sales of Class A, B and C quality downtown offices during the period April 13, 2011 to June 21, 
2012. 

[29] The Complainant, at page 113, provided a reduced table which contained just the sales 
for Class A buildings, noting there were 8 sales that yielded a weighted mean cap rate of 5.89%, 
a mean cap rate of 5.88% and a median cap rate of 5.83%. 



[30] The Complainant, at page 115, provided a further reduced table which contained just the 
sales it considered valid for further consideration. Index 8 (Scotia Centre sale on January 26, 
2012) was removed because it was considered to be a non- market sale. Index 15 (Scotia 
Centre sale on April 21, 2011) was removed because it was between partners and not exposed 
to the market. In addition, the Complainant increased the Net Operating Income (NOI) for Index 
7 (Altius Centre) to account for the income from the adjacent 5-storey, above ground parking 
structure which was included in the sale, but not included in the City's table. The Complainant 
submitted that the building and parkade are different than an office with underground parking. 
The parkade provides parking for the building, and the operating costs for parking are recovered 
in the operating costs for the building. The remaining sales yielded a weighted mean cap rate of 
5.75%, a mean cap rate of 5.72% and a median cap rate of 5.83%. 

[31] The Complainant, at page 126, made two additional changes to the table to account for 
a different methodology used to calculate the NOI for Index 10 (Gulf Canada Square) and Index 
14 (Scotia Centre). The Complainant submitted the City had applied 2012 typical income for 
sales that occurred between July 1, 2011 and December 31, 2011 and they had applied 2013 
typical income for sales that occurred between January 1, 2012 and June 30, 2012. The 
Complainant submitted that 2012 typical income must be used for both the Gulf Canada Square 
sale (September 2, 2011) and the Scotia Centre sale (April 21, 2011 ). With the income adjusted, 
the remaining sales yielded a weighted mean cap rate of 6.32%, a mean cap rate of 6.10% and 
a median cap rate of 5.83%. 

[32] The Complainant asserted that a purchaser buys the property with "leases in place" and 
if the leases are greater than market rent, then there is a benefit to the purchaser. The 
Complainant submitted that to get to fee simple interest an adjustment to the sale price is 
required. The Complainant calculated adjustments for all of the sale prices and produced the 
table on page 128, noting the weighted mean is now 6.30%, the mean is 6.12% and the median 
is 5.88%. The Complainant requested a cap rate of 6.25% be applied. 

Respondent's Position: 

[33] The Respondent's Disclosure is labelled R-1 (72662). 

[34] The Respondent, at page 67, provided a table titled, Downtown Office Sales- Calgary-
City of Calgary Methodology- Class A, noting the table contains information on 8 sales that 
occurred in the period April 2011 to June 2012. The 8 sales yield a weighted mean cap rate of 
6.00%, a mean cap rate of 5.99% and a median cap rate of 6.02%. 

[35] The Respondent, at page 79, provided a table titled, The City of Calgary Method vs. 
Complainant's Cap Method, noting the City uses typical income parameters based on a 
calendar year, whereas the complainant uses typical income parameters based on the 
evaluation period (July 1 to June 30). The Respondent demonstrated that in a rising market, the 
market cap rate mean and median would be 5.91% and 5.90%, respectively. Similarly, the City 
Methodology would yield a mean and median cap rate of 5.92%, mirroring the market. The 
Complainant's methodology yields a mean cap rate of 6.17% and a median cap rate of 6.16%. 

[36] The Respondent, at page 80, went through the same hypothetical case to demonstrate 
that in a falling market, the City methodology yields a mean and median cap rate that again 
mirrors the market 



[37] The Respondent, at page 92, provided a table titled, Downtown Office Capitalization 
Rate Summary, noting that when the sale price and NOI for the Altius Centre sale are changed 
to include the parkade, the Cap rate for that sale, changes from 4.90% to 4.85% which is a 
negligible difference. The Respondent noted the median cap rate of all A Quality Class building 
sales is 5.83% and the mean is 5.87%, which supports the 6.00% cap rate assessed. 

Board's Decision With Reasons: 

[38] The Board finds the Respondent's cap rate evidence more compelling. The Respondent 
utilized all of the sales and made only one adjustment, while the Complainant eliminated two 
sales, and adjusted NOis on 3 sales. In the end, the Respondent's median cap rate of 5.83% 
and mean cap rate of 5.87%, along with the Complainant's median cap rate of 5.83% and 
mean cap rate of 6.10% (with an incorrect input on the sale of Scotia Centre), all support the 
6.00% cap rate applied. 

[39] The cap rate to be applied is confirmed at 6.00%. 

Board's Decision: 

[40] The 2013 assessment is confirmed at $155,180,000. 

[41] In further support of the confirmation, it is noted that the subject assessment at $355.34 
psf is well within the range of the 2012 comparable sales( $311.67 to $515.28 psf). 

lO-th 
DATED AT THE CITY OF CALGARY THIS lJ_ DAY OF~ 2013. 

Presiding Officer 



NO. 

APPENDIX "A" 

DOCUMENTS PRESENTED AT THE HEARING 
AND CONSIDERED BY THE BOARD: 

ITEM 

1. C1 &C2(72662) Complainant Disclosure 
Respondent Disclosure 
Complainant Disclosure 
Respondent Disclosure 
Complainant Disclosure 
Respondent Disclosure 

2. R1 (72662) 
3. C1 (72730) 
4. R1 (72730) 
5.C1 
6.R1 

An appeal may be made to the Court of Queen's Bench on a question of law or jurisdiction with 
respect to a decision of an assessment review board. 

Any of the following may appeal the decision of an assessment review board: 

(a) the complainant; 

(b) an assessed person, other than the complainant, who is affected by the decision; 

(c) the municipality, if the decision being appealed relates to property that is within 

the boundaries of that municipality; 

(d) the assessor for a municipality referred to in clause (c). 

An application for leave to appeal must be filed with the Court of Queen's Bench within 30 days 
after the persons notified of the hearing receive the decision, and notice of the application for 
leave to appeal must be given to 

(a) the assessment review board, and 

(b) any other persons as the judge directs. 

For Administrative Use Only 

Issue Sub-Issue 
Income Approach Rent rate & Cap rate 


